
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor D Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Woodward, Maskell, Grashoff, 
Page, Rowland, DP Singh, Skeats, Carnell 
and James

Direct:  0118 937 2332
Email: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk

3 June 2019

Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 11 JUNE 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading.  The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration.

2. MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meetings held on 25 September 2018 and 22 
May 2019.

3. PETITIONS

Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s 
Powers & Duties which have been received by Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services no later than four clear 
working days before the meeting.

4. QUESTIONS



To receive any questions from Councillors and members 
of the public.

5. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND 
SURVEY RESULTS

BOROUGHWIDE 11 - 152

A report presenting the outcome of the Unmet Demand 
Survey which was carried out by LVSA Traffic 
Consultants in October 2018, with the final report being 
received in April 2019.





This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Maskell (Vice-Chair in the chair);

Councillors McDonald, Page, Rowland and Skeats.

Apologies: Councillors D Edwards, Ennis and Woodward.

2. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2016, 24 May 2017 and 23 May 2018 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

3. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Committee to consider and approve revisions to the Licensing Policy and the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the Town Centre.

The report stated that the Council, as the named Licensing Authority for Reading, 
was required under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 to review its licensing 
policy every five years. The current licensing policy would be in force until 22 
October 2018. The report explained that the Council was also now required to publish 
a Cumulative Impact Assessment for any cumulative impact area in Reading. There 
had been a Cumulative Impact area in the town centre since 2010.  The assessment 
attached to the report was required under paragraph 5A of the Licensing Act and was 
to be reviewed every three years. Subject to approval, both the policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment would come into force on 22 October 2018.

The report stated that the revised Licensing policy document was attached to the 
report at Appendix RF-1. The document contained a number of changes which were 
outlined in a ‘Summary of Changes to Licensing Policy’ document attached to the 
report at Appendix RF-3.

The report explained that the Cumulative Impact Assessment attached to the report 
at Appendix RF-2 was a new document that was required to be published for the 
Town Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment. The area this assessment related to was 
unchanged from the area already subject to a cumulative impact policy and would 
also relate to all applications for the grant and variation of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate.

The report explained that a 12 week consultation process in relation to the Licensing 
policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment had been undertaken between 29 May 2018 
and 19 August 2018. The Licensing Act outlined the organisations and bodies that 
must be consulted. Letters had been sent to all licence holders as well as to bodies 
that represented licence holders; organisations that had a statutory role within the 
Licensing Act such as the police and fire service (called Responsible Bodies) as well as 
any other body or person that may have an interest in the policy. The consultation 
had also been available to view on the Council’s website with an option for any 
person to give views via the site. All responses received during the consultation were 
attached to the report at Appendix RF-4. Three people attended the meeting to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

address the Committee in respect of representations made by them of their 
organisations concerning the revised Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment:

 PC Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley Police, on behalf of the Local Policing Area 
Commander, Superintendent Stan Gilmore.

 Matt Tebbit, University of Reading.

 William Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants.

The Committee considered the representations received and made the following 
amendments to the revised Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment:

 Paragraph 2.19 of the Policy: add reference to PubWatch

 Insert a new paragraph in the Policy to encourage use of best practice 
measures, where appropriate, such as breathalysers and PPE clothing.

 Paragraph 12.30 of the Cumulative Impact Assessment: amend time from 
2300hrs to 2400hrs

Resolved – 

(1) That the revised Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment, as 
set out in the report, be amended to reflect the Committee’s 
discussion;

(2) That officers be authorised to finalise the draft in consultation with the 
Chair and Committee members, prior to its submission to Council.

Recommended to Council -

(1) That the revised Licensing Policy, as amended, be approved, for 
implementation from 22 October 2018;

(2) That the Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the Town Centre 
Cumulative Impact Area, as amended, be approved for implementation 
on 22 October 2018.

4. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Committee to consider proposed revisions to the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Principles. 

The report stated that on 13 June 2016, the Council had approved its current 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles. The revision of the statement at that 
time had been due to substantive changes within the Social responsibility codes found 
within the Licensing Conditions and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission. This had meant that the Council, as Licensing Authority for Reading, was 
required to publish a local area risk assessment so that gambling establishments and 
potential applicants were aware of the issues around anti-social behaviour within 

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

proximity of their premises and were aware of their proximity to schools; places of 
worship and treatment centres. In response to this published local area risk 
assessment, licence holders had been required to submit a risk assessment on how 
they would mitigate those issues and risks.

The report explained that the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) required the Council to 
review its Gambling Policy every three years. The policy usually ran for a three year 
period starting and ending in January. The previous consultation had been 
undertaken outside of this period due the substantial changes within the legislation. 
The current consultation would bring the three year timescale for the policy review 
back into line with t
[...]

Chair Vice-Chair
Councillor Edwards Councillor Woodward

(5) That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committees be as set out in 
Appendix B to the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council of 22 May 2019.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOOD 
SERVICES 

TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 JUNE 2019 AGENDA ITEM: 5

TITLE: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY RESULTS 

LEAD
COUNCILLOR:

CLLR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT 
PLANNING & TRANSPORT

SERVICE: PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT & 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: J S CHAMPEAU TEL: 72239 0118 9372239

JOB TITLE:      SENIOR LICENSING 
& ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER

E-MAIL: Jean.champeau@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents the outcome of the Unmet Demand Survey which was carried 
out by LVSA Traffic Consultants in October 2018, with the final report being 
received in April 2019.  

1.2 Based on the results, officers have set out recommendations for this Committee to 
consider.   Officers recommend that the Committee notes that the results indicate 
that there is currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriages and that 
the current policy of not issuing any additional hackney carriage vehicle licences is 
retained, pending a review in Autumn 2022.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the results of the unmet demand survey states that there is currently no 
significant unmet demand for hackney carriages in the Reading rank based 
market be noted;

2.2 That retaining the current policy of not issuing any further hackney carriage 
licences, pending another review due in late 2022 or consider other options as 
outlined by officers be considered.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jean.champeau@reading.gov.uk


3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, enables 
Councils to restrict the number of hackney carriage licences issued in their area, 
but only if they are satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for 
hackney carriage services.  In order to be satisfied that there is no significant 
unmet demand a survey must be carried out, at least every three years.  

3.2 Prior to 1998 the number of hackney carriages in Reading was limited to 122.  This 
was increased in 1998 by 16, bringing the number of licences to 138.  In 2005 a 
further 15 licences were issued, bringing the total to 153.  

3.3 In November 2003 the Office of Fair Trading (OFT) published a market study into 
the regulation of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles in the UK.  The OFT 
recommended that local authorities should lose their powers to restrict the 
number of hackney carriage licences issued because they considered that such 
restrictions can:

a) reduce the availability of hackney carriages
b) increase waiting times for consumers
c) reduce choice and safety for consumers
d) restrict those wanting to set up a hackney carriage business

3.4 Following the OFT report the Government published an Action Plan making it clear 
that the Government believed restrictions should only be retained where it is 
shown to be a clear benefit for the consumer, and that Councils should publicly 
justify their reasons for the retention of restrictions and how decisions on numbers 
had been reached.  The Government considers that unless a specific case can be 
made, it is not in the interests of consumers for market entry to be refused to 
those who meet the application criteria.  However, the Government also makes 
clear in the Action Plan that Local Authorities remain best placed to determine 
local transport needs and to make the decisions about them in the light of local 
circumstances. 

3.5 In October 2006, the Department for Transport published their “Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance”.  This Guidance supports the view 
that an approach of not imposing quantity restrictions constitutes best practice.  

3.6 From April 2007 to March 2009, the number of HC’s licensed by the Council 
increased by 40% from 153 to 216 vehicles. 

3.7 In March 2009, as a result of the increase in numbers of vehicles and down turn in 
the economy, members resolved not to issue any further licences in respect of 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles and instructed officers to carry out an unmet demand 
survey.

3.8 In February 2010, members reviewed both the results of the unmet demand survey 
and Hackney Carriage quantity control Policy. Members resolved to retain the 

Page 12



policy of not issuing any further Hackney Carriage vehicle licences pending a 
further review in spring 2012. 

 3.9 In March 2010, the Department for Transport published its latest “Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance”.  This Guidance continued to 
support the view that an approach of not imposing quantity restrictions constitutes 
best practice.  

3.10 In October 2012 and October 2015 an unmet demand survey was carried out, the 
results of which were presented to members in a report in February 2013 and 
February 2016. In each case, members of the committee considered the results of 
the survey and reviewed the impact of the policy in place which limited the 
number of hackney carriages for the previous 3 years. They considered whether it 
was appropriate for the policy approach to remain in place. Members resolved that 
restriction on hackney carriage vehicle licences be retained.

 
4. Current Position 

4.1 During the summer of 2018 LVSA Traffic consultants were recruited to carry out a 
survey to determine if any unmet demand existed within the borough of Reading 
for Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

4.2    The full report detailing the study is attached as Appendix I.

5. Options Proposed 

5.1 Following a review of the survey carried out by LVSA, it is officers’ view that there 
is currently a good supply of hackney carriage vehicles in Reading.  The results of 
the recently completed unmet demand survey demonstrated this to be the case as 
there has been no growth in passenger numbers since the last survey. The south 
side ranks located at the rail station are still the main source of work for the 
hackney carriage trade. The provision of rank space on the north of the station 
continues to be under used and is unlikely to be fully used by vehicles or 
passengers for a number of years.

5.2 There is also an increase in customers who report the use of phone apps to book 
their taxi rather than use a taxi rank bringing more work to the Private Hire trade.

5.3 The report highlighted some areas of taxi provision which could be changed as 
follows:

 Removal of ranks that are not used.      
 Provision of taxi ranks on the south side of the station remains limited due to 

the removal of the old bus station. If any additional Hackney Carriage vehicles 
were plated, they would require additional spaces to rank in the station area.  

 During non-peak times there are many hackney carriages waiting at ranks for 
customers.  This has caused disruption to other road users.

5.4 Emissions from HCVs continues to be an issue in the town centre.  There are 
ongoing discussions with officers and the RTA as to how to deal with this issue.  A 

Page 13



separate report with proposals will follow shortly, detailing strategies to manage 
this issue. 

 
6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

6.1 This report supports the following objectives in the corporate plan: 
• Securing the economic success of Reading
• Keeping Reading’s environment, clean, green and safe

6.2 The report contributes to the Council’s strategic aims as follows:
• To Develop Reading as a Green City with a sustainable environment and 

economy at the heart of the Thames Valley by ensuring the number of taxis 
is limited and regulated.

7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not relevant to this decision. The licensing of 
hackney carriage vehicles provides an adequate, safe and efficient service to the 
residents and visitors of the Borough.  Hackney Carriage Vehicles are wheelchair 
accessible and therefore increases the ability of disabled consumers to utilise taxi 
services.

8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION

8.1 In considering whether it is appropriate to issue additional hackney carriage 
licences, formal consultation with those affected by any proposal has taken place, 
including the taxi and private hire trades, the public and other interested parties.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended by section 16 of the 
Transport Act 1985, enables Councils to licence taxis and to restrict the number of 
taxi licences issued only if they are satisfied that there is no significant unmet 
demand for taxi services in their area.

9.2 Any person aggrieved by the Council’s refusal to grant a hackney carriage licence 
may appeal to the Crown Court.

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 In the event of an appeal, the Council will have to bear the costs of defending 
their decision.

10.2 If, as is proposed, a limiting approach to the issue of hackney carriage licences 
were maintained a survey costing in the region of £12,000 would have to be 
undertaken every 3 years.  The next survey would need to be undertaken in late 
2021.  

Page 14



11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice 
Guidance. Published March 2010

          

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Reading 
Taxi survey 

April 2019 
 Page 17



  

Page 18



 

 

i Taxi survey 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 
This Taxi survey has been undertaken on behalf of Reading Borough Council 
following the guidance of the April 2010 DfT Best Practice Guidance document, 
and all relevant case history in regard to unmet demand. This Executive 
Summary draws together key points from the ma
[...]
ks, albeit in the context that many areas do not have 
places apart from their central area with sufficient demand to justify hackney 
carriages waiting at ranks.  

These surveys tend to be undertaken during the daytime period when more 
people are available, and when survey staff safety can be guaranteed. Further, 
interviews with groups of people or with those affected by alcohol consumption 
may not necessarily provide accurate responses, despite the potential value in 
speaking with people more likely to use hackney carriages at times of higher 
demand and then more likely unmet demand. Where possible, extension of 
interviews to the early evening may capture some of this group, as well as 
some studies where careful choice of night samples can be undertaken. 

Our basic methodology requires a sample size of at least 200 to ensure stable 
responses. Trained and experienced interviewers are also important as this 
ensures respondents are guided through the questions carefully and 
consistently. A minimum sample of 50 interviews is generally possible by a 
trained interviewer in a day meaning that sample sizes are best incremented 
by 50, usually if there is targeting of a specific area or group (e.g. of students, 
or a sub-centre), although conclusions from these separate samples can only 
be indicative taken alone. For some authorities with multiple centres this can 
imply value in using a higher sample size, such as 250 if there are two large 
and one moderate sized centre. 

It is normal practice to compare the resulting gender and age structure to the 
latest available local and national census proportions to identify if the sample 
has become biased in any way. 

 

 

Page 43



 

 

20 Taxi survey 

 

 

More recently, general public views have been enlisted from the use of council 
citizens’ panels although the issue with these is that return numbers cannot 
be guaranteed. The other issue is that the structure of the sample responding 
cannot be guaran
[...]
 that needed a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle whilst 2% themselves needed one. This suggests 
a high level of need for fully wheel chair accessible vehicles in Reading. This is 
an increase from 2015. 

Latent demand was then considered. People were asked if they had ever given 
up waiting for hackney carriages either at a rank or when hailing. If they 
responded that they had, they were asked where to check the validity of their 
response. Three people had given up at legitimate Reading ranks with two of 
these also having given up trying to hail. A third person, who had not given up 
at a rank, had given up trying to hail in Friar Street, but they did not say 
exactly where. This suggests that the rank-based latent demand factor is 1.5% 
as is the hailing based equivalent, with a combined factor therefore of 3%, 
relatively low. This is the same as the rank-only estimate from 2015, again 
suggesting an improved situation and a continued reduction from previous 
survey levels, which had been up to 9% in 2012. 

When asked if there were enough hackney carriages in the Reading area, just 
over a quarter responded, with 60% saying there were enough and 40% saying 
there were not. 

Nearly all respondents answered about if they would choose to use an electric 
powered vehicle. 11% said they would and would pay 10% more to use one. 
52% said they would choose one, but only if it did not cost them more, and 
37% had no preference. This seems a reasonable level of support for more 
environmentally friendly hackney carriages from the public. 

Further detail of the on-street responses are contained in Appendix 5. 

  

Page 47



 

 

24 Taxi survey 

 

 

 

  

 

  

Page 48



 

 

25 Taxi survey 

 

 

5 Key stakeholder consultation 
The following key stakeholders were contacted in line with the 
recommendations of the BPG: 

 Supermarkets 
 Hotels 
 Pubwatch / individual pubs / night clubs 
 Other entertainment venues 
 Restaurants 
 Hospitals 
 Police 
 Disabili
[...]
lenge to a 
decision to refuse a licence, the local authority concerned would have to establish that it 
had, reasonably, been satisfied that there was no significant unmet demand. 

47. Most local licensing authorities do not impose quantity restrictions; the Department 
regards that as best practice. Where restrictions are imposed, the Department would 
urge that the matter should be regularly reconsidered. The Department further urges that 
the issue to be addressed first in each reconsideration is whether the restrictions should 
continue at all. It is suggested that the matter should be approached in terms of the 
interests of the travelling public - that is to say, the people who use taxi services.  What 
benefits or disadvantages arise for them as a result of the continuation of controls; and 
what benefits or disadvantages would result for the public if the controls were removed?  
Is there evidence that removal of the controls would result in a deterioration in the amount 
or quality of taxi service provision? 

48. In most cases where quantity restrictions are imposed, vehicle licence plates 
command a premium, often of tens of thousands of pounds.  This indicates that there are 
people who want to enter the taxi market and provide a service to the public, but who are 
being prevented from doing so by the quantity restrictions.  This seems very hard to 
justify. 

49. If a local authority does nonetheless take the view that a quantity restriction can be 
justified in principle, there remains the question of the level at which it should be set, 
bearing in mind the need to demonstrate that there is no significant unmet demand.  This 
issue is usually addressed by means of a survey; it will be necessary for the local 
licensing authority to carry out a survey sufficiently frequently to be able to respond to any 
challenge to the satisfaction of a court. An interval of three years is commonly regarded 
as the maximum reasonable period between surveys. 

50. A
[...]
um

ber w
aiting 11 m

ins or m
ore

M
axim

um
 passenger w

ait tim
e

All ranks 734 12353 15504 11160 1.4 1236 10% 12353 00:00:18

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	22 May 2019

	5 Review of Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey Results
	Appendix 1 LVSA Reading 2019 Final Report
	Appendix 2 Taxi Private Hire Licensing Guide
	INTRODUCTION
	THE ROLE OF TAXIS AND PHVs
	THE ROLE OF LICENSING: POLICY JUSTIFICATION
	SCOPE OF THE GUIDANCE
	CONSULTATION AT THE LOCAL LEVEL
	ACCESSIBILITY
	QUANTITY RESTRICTIONS OF TAXI LICENCES OUTSIDE LONDON
	TAXI FARES
	DRIVERS
	PHV OPERATORS
	ENFORCEMENT
	TAXI ZONES
	FLEXIBLE TRANSPORT SERVICES
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLANS
	ANNEX A
	ANNEX B
	ANNEX C

	Appendix 3 LVSA Reading 2019 Rank Hours Covered
	Appendix 4 LVSA Reading 2019 Rank Observation Detailed Results




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 JUNE 2019

1

Present: Councillor D Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chair), Grashoff, Page, Rowland, 
Skeats and James

Apologies: Councillors Maskell, DP Singh and Carnell

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2018 and 22 May 2019 were confirmed 
as correct records and signed by the Chair.

3. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY RESULTS 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Committee to consider the outcome of the Unmet Demand Survey which had been 
carried out by LVSA Traffic Consultants in October 2018, with the final report having been 
received in April 2019 and whether it was appropriate to amend the current limiting 
policy approach to hackney carriage numbers.  A copy of the Taxi Unmet Demand Survey 
that had been carried out on behalf of the Council by LVSA Traffic Consultants was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, a copy of the Department for Transport Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance was attached to the report at 
Appendix 2, a table showing the rank hours was attached at Appendix 3 and a table 
setting out the rank observation results was attached to the report at Appendix 4.

The report explained that during the summer of 2018 LVSA Traffic Consultants had been 
recruited to carry out a survey to determine if any unmet demand existed within the 
Borough for Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCVs).  Following a review of the survey, officers 
were of the view that there was currently a good supply of HCVs in the Borough.  The 
survey had demonstrated this to be the case as there had been no growth in passenger 
numbers since the previous survey.  The south side ranks that were located at the rail 
station were still the main source of work for the hackney carriage trade and the 
provision of rank space on the north side of the station continued to be under used and 
was unlikely to be fully used by vehicles or passengers for a number of years.  There was 
also an increase in customers who had reported the use of phone apps to book their taxi 
rather than use a taxi rank which had brought more work to the Private Hire Trade.

The report had highlighted some areas of taxi provision which could be changed as 
follows:

• Removal of ranks that were not used;
• Provision of taxi ranks on the south side of the station had remained limited due to 

the removal of the old bus station and if any additional Hackney Carriage vehicles 
were plated, they would require additional spaces to rank in the station area;

• During non-peak times there were many hackney carriages waiting at ranks for 
customers and this had caused disruption to other road users.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 JUNE 2019

2

The report stated that emissions from HCVs had continued to be an issue in the town 
centre and there were ongoing discussions with officers and the RTA as to how to deal 
with this issue.

Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee.  Chris Avery, Ali Sheilk, Meza Beg, from the Reading Cab 
Drivers Association (RCDA), were also present at the meeting and addressed the 
Committee.

Resolved –

(1) That the results of the unmet demand survey, which found that there was 
currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriages in the Reading 
rank-based market, be noted;

(2) That the current policy of not issuing any further hackney carriage licences, 
pending another review due in late 2021, be retained.

(The meeting closed at 6.58 pm)


